

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

Jeffrey Tucker, on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Baptist Health System, Inc., the Baptist
Health System, Inc. Benefits Committee
and John Does 1-20,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-00382-MHH

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR AWARDS OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES,
AND INCENTIVE FEE TO THE NAMED PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND3

 A. Description of the Action and Class Counsel’s Efforts3

 B. The Settlement Negotiations and Preliminary Approval4

III. THE ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE6

 A. The Fee Request Will Not Reduce Benefits to the Class6

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Approach to Analyzing Fees8

 C. The *Johnson* Factors Support the Fee Request11

 1. The Time and Labor Required12

 2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Involved14

 3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly15

 4. The Preclusion of Other Employment by the Attorneys Due to Acceptance of the Case16

 5. The Customary Fee17

 6. Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent18

 7. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained19

 8. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys20

 9. The “Undesirability” of the Case20

 10. Awards in Similar Cases22

IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED22

V. THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE FEE IS REASONABLE23

VI. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 85 U.S.L.W. 3039 (U.S. Dec. 2, 2016)	2
<i>Alford v. United Community Banks, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-309 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 9, 2014)	17, 25
<i>In re Beazer Homes USA, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-952 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2010).....	17
<i>Bonner v. Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Briggins v. Elwood TRI, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	8, 23
<i>Camden I Condominium Assoc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camp v. City of Pelham</i> , No. 10-cv-01270, 2015 WL 12746716 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 16, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	21, 25
<i>In re Colonial Bancgroup, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-792, 2012 WL 4856704 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 12, 2012)	17, 25
<i>David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-22278, 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010)	10
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 558 F. App'x 191 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Dignity Health v. Rollins</i> , 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 85 U.S.L.W. 3080 (U.S. Dec. 2, 2016)	3

Dikeman v. Progressive Exp. Ins. Co.,
312 F. App'x 168 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 8, 9

Dunn v. Dunn,
318 F.R.D. 652 (M.D. Ala. 2016)..... 7

Fox v. Vice,
563 U.S. 826 (2011)..... 7

Gisbrecht v. Barnhart,
535 U.S. 789 (2002)..... 7

Griffith et al v. Providence Health & Services et al.,
No. 14-cv-1720 (W.D. Wash.) 22

Hensley v. Eckherhard,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 7, 8, 13, 19

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
No. 08-cv-214, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)..... 7

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) *passim*

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 10

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Center,
No. 15-cv-1113, 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) 25

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
No. 13-cv-01249, 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014) 14

In re Mercy Health ERISA Litig.,
No. 16-cv-441 (S.D. Ohio) 21

In re Mirant Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 03-cv-1027 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2006)..... 18

Overall v. Ascension Health et al.,
No. 13-cv-11396 (E.D. Mich.) 22

Piambino v. Bailey,
610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980) 7

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
618 F. App’x 624 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Spivey v. Southern Co.,
No. 04-cv-1912 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 14, 2007)..... 17

St. Peter’s Healthcare System v. Kaplan,
810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015), *cert. granted*, 85 U.S.L.W. 3052
(U.S. Dec. 2, 2016) 2

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
No. 14-cv-01873, 2014 WL 7525481 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 31, 2014)..... 14

Villano v. City of Boynton Beach,
254 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2001) 8

Waters v. Cook’s Pest Control, Inc.,
No. 07-cv-394, 2012 WL 29235424 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2012).....*passim*

Wilson v. EverBank,
No. 14-cv-22264, 2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016)..... 12

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles,
No. 03-cv-22778, 2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012),
report and recommendation adopted, 2012 WL 5289628 (S.D. Fla.
Oct. 25, 2012) 14, 18, 19, 21

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*...*passim*

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h)..... 1, 6, 23

Other Authorities

Alba Conte, *Attorneys Fee Awards* § 2.07 (2d ed. 1995)..... 18

Manual for Complex Litig. § 21.75 (4th ed. 2008)..... 11
